(0-91-69)

ORDINANCE NUMBER 0-17546

(NEW SERIES)

ADOPTED ON OCT 29 1990

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 0-17504 (NEW SERIES), AS AMENDED, ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1990-91 AND APPROPRIATING THE NECESSARY MONEY TO OPERATE THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO FOR SAID FISCAL YEAR" BY AMENDING DOCUMENT NO. 00-17504-1, AS AMENDED AND ADOPTED THEREIN, BY AMENDING THE PERSONNEL AUTHORIZATIONS OF THE CITY ATTORNEY'S DEPARTMENT (045) AND THE POLICE DEPARTMENT (110) BY ADDING ONE-HALF (0.50) DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY POSITION, ONE (1.00) LEGAL ASSISTANT, AND ONE (1.00) LEGAL SECRETARY TO THE CITY ATTORNEY'S DEPARTMENT (045) AND ONE (1.00) POLICE OFFICER II/DETECTIVE TO THE POLICE DEPARTMENT (110); AUTHORIZING THE AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER TO INCREASE THE GENERAL FUND 100 BY \$230,894 FOR THE PURPOSE OF IMPLEMENTING AN EXPANDED DRUG ABATEMENT PROGRAM TO BE ALLOCATED AS FOLLOWS: TO THE CITY ATTORNEY'S DEPARTMENT (045) - \$114,132 PERSONNEL AND \$38,439 NON-PERSONNEL, AND POLICE DEPARTMENT (110) - \$58,289 PERSONNEL AND \$20,034 NON-PERSONNEL; TO DEFRAY COSTS OF ADDITIONAL POSITIONS, SAID \$230,894 TO COME FROM A SURCHARGE ON THE HOUSING PERMIT FEE AND TO BE DEPOSITED INITIALLY INTO GENERAL FUND 100 REVENUE ACCOUNT 77230 FOR THE ABOVE PURPOSE.

WHEREAS, on September 19, 1990, the Public Services and Safety (PS&S) Committee approved the City Manager's recommendation to support implementation of a full time Drug Abatement Program and a full cost recovery Housing Inspection Program; and

WHEREAS, the proposal included the addition of and funding for one-half (0.50) Deputy City Attorney, one (1.00) Legal Assistant, and one (1.00) Legal Secretary in the City Attorney's

Office and one (1.00) Police Officer II/Detective in the Police Department for a full time Drug Abatement Resource Team; and

WHEREAS, the PS&S Committee forwarded the matter to the full Council with a recommendation to approve the City Manager's proposal, as set forth in City Manager Report No. 90-448 to the Mayor and Council; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of The City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That Ordinance No. O-17504 (New Series), as amended, entitled "AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1990-91 AND APPROPRIATING THE NECESSARY MONEY TO OPERATE THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO FOR SAID FISCAL YEAR," be and the same is hereby amended by amending Document No. OO-17504-1, as amended and adopted therein, by amending the personnel authorizations of the City Attorney Department (045) and the Police Department (110) by adding thereto one-half (0.50) Deputy City Attorney, one (1.00) Legal Assistant and one (1.00) Legal Secretary to Department (045) and one (1.00) Police Officer II/ Detective to the Police Department (110) for the purpose of implementing a full time Drug Abatement Resource Team.

Section 2. That the Auditor and Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized to increase the General Fund 100 by \$230,894 for the above purpose, allocating said funds as follows: \$114,132 - personnel services and \$38,439 - non-personnel expenses to the City Attorney (045) and \$58,289 - personnel services and \$20,034 - non-personnel expenses to the Police Department (110) to defray the costs associated with the

positions added in section 1 above, said funds to come from a surcharge on the Housing Permit Fee and to be deposited in the Revenue Account 77230, General Fund 100, to be expended for the purpose set forth above.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its adoption after two public hearings, pursuant to the authority contained in Sections 16, 17 and 71 of the Charter of The City of San Diego.

APPROVED: JOHN W. WITT, Attorney

Βv

Senior Chief Deputy

JK:smm 10/10/90 Or.Dept:Mgr. O-91-69

Aud.Cert.:9100299

Form=o.btof

The City of San Diego

	C .	ERTI	FICAT	E OF	CITY A	UDIT	OR AN	D COM	PTRO.	LLER
			CH	ERTIFIC	CATE OF	UNALI	LOTTED	BALANCI ORIGINATING DEPT. NO.:		C 9100299
	the fo	oregoing								for the purpose set e into the Treasury,
Amo	ount S	§ <u>265</u> ,	000.00				$Fund_{-}$	100		
appr	opria	ations	for the	Attorn	Ordinance ey (\$165, eam (DART	810.00)	and Poli	<u>ease esti</u> .ce (\$99,1	mated re 90.00) 1	evenue and increas Departments for
Date_0	ctobe	er 9	, 1	<u>9 90</u>		Ву:	am	AUDITOR AN	DO COMPTROL	LER'S DEPARTMENT
					ACC	OUNTING	DATA			
ACCTG. LINE	CY PY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER	OPERATION ACCOUNT	BENF/EQUIP	FACILITY	AMOUNT
					NOT APP	LICABLE				
	<u> </u>	 	L	l		l	L	TOTAL A	MOUNT	
provision requirer purpose Treasur same are anticipa	ent au ons of ments e of sa ry, or e to b ited to	thorized the Chasof the Chaid contrare are anti- be drawn to come i	CERTI d by the larter of the Charter of ract, that cipated to a, and the into the	FY that nereto at he City of the Cit sufficie to come tat the sa Treasur	the indeb tached resc of San Dieg y of San Di nt moneys into the Ti aid moneys	tedness a blution, o go; and I ego, that to meet reasury, s now ac edit of sa	and obliga can be incu do hereby sufficient the obligat to the cred tually in t	urred withon further ce moneys ha tions of sai lit of the ap he Treasur	incurrecture the victory in contraction to the contraction of the cont	FUND OVERRIDE IN The contract or colation of any of the conformity with the appropriated for the cit are actually in the cit on from which the ner with the moneys rise unencumbered.
Vendor.		, <u></u>								
Purpose	e		·.•							
Date			, 1	9		Ву:		AUDITOR AI	ND COMPTROL	LER'S DEPARTMENT
					ACC	OUNTING	DATA			

ACCOUNTING DATA										
ACCTG. LINE	CY PY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER	OPERATION ACCOUNT	BENF/EQUIP	FACILITY	AMOUNT
	-					<u> </u>				
						<u> </u>				
								TOTAL	TNUOMA	

AC-361 (REV 3-86)

FUND OVERRIDE

OCT 29 1990

AC 9100299

2086

OCT 29 1990 Passed and adopted by the Council of The City of San Diego on..... by the following vote: Council Members Not Present Ineligible Yeas Nays Abbe Wolfsheimer Ron Roberts John Hartley H. Wes Pratt Linda Bernhardt J. Bruce Henderson Judy McCarty **Bob Filner** Mayor Maureen O'Connor MAUREEN O'CONNOR **AUTHENTICATED BY:** Mayor of The City of San Diego, California. CHARLES G. ABDELNOUR (Seal) City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California. By Bhanda R. Barnes Deputy I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was passed on the day of its introduction, to wit, on, said ordinance being of the kind and character authorized for passage on its introduction by Section 16 of the Charter. TFURTHER CERTIFY that the final reading of said ordinance was in full. I FURTHER CERTIFY that the reading of said ordinance in full was dispensed with by a vote of not less than a majority of the members elected to the Council, and that there was available for the consideration of each member of the Council and the public prior to the day of its passage a written or printed copy of said ordinance. CHARLES G. ABDELNOUR City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California. By Blanda R. Barnes, Deputy. (Seal) Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California Ordinance

Number

Adopted.....

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

90 1101 15 11110: 43 SANDECO, CALIF.

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE CITY ADM. BLDG. 202 C ST., 2ND FLOOR SAN DIEGO, CA. 92101

ATTN:

RHONDA BARNES

IN THE MATTER OF

NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 0-17504

ORDINANCE NUMBER 0-17546 (NEW SERIES)

ORDINANCE NUMBER U-17546 (NEW SERIES)
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 0-17604 (NEW SERIES), AS AMENDED, ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1960-61
AND APPROPRIATING, THE NEGESSARY MONEY TO.
OPERATE THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO FOR SAID FISCAL YEAR"
BY AMENDING DOCUMENT NO. 100-17804-1, AS AMENDED
AND ADOPTED THEREIN, BY AMENDING THE PERSONNEL.
AUTHORIZATIONS OF THE CITY ATTORNEYS DEPARTMENT (045) AND THE POLICE DEPARTMENT (110) BY ADDING
ONE-HALF (0.80) DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY POSITION, ONE
(1.00) LEGAL ASSISTANT, AND ONE (1.00) LEGAL SECRETARY TO THE CITY ATTORNEYS DEPARTMENT (045) AND
ONE (1.00) POLICE DEPARMENT (110); AUTHORIZING THE
AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER TO INCREASE THE GENERAL
FUND 100 BY \$230,804 FOR THE PURPOSE OF IMPLEMENTING AN EXPANDED DRUG ABATEMENT PROGRAM TO BE
ALLOCATED AS FOLLOWS: TO THE CITY ATTORNEY'S
DEPARTMENT (045) • \$114,132 PERSONNEL AND \$38,439
NON-PERSONNEL, AND POLICE DEPARTMENT (110) •
\$80,289 PERSONNEL, AND \$20,034 NON-PERSONNEL; TO
DEFRAY COSTS OF ADDITONAL POSITIONS, SAID \$230,894
TO COME FROM A SURCHARGE ON THE HOUSING PERMIT
FEE AND TO BE DEPOSITED INITIALLY INTO GENERAL FUND
100 REVENUE ACCOUNT 77230 FOR THE ABOVE PURPOSE.

Tills ordinance amends the annual appropriation ordinance by amending the personnel authorizations of the Police Department (110) and City Attorney's Department (048) by adding one (1.00) Police Officer Il/Detective position to Department (110) and one-half (0.50) Deputy City Attorney, one (1.00) Legal Assistant and one (1.00) Legal Secretary position to the City Attorney's Department (148). This ordinance also authorizes the Auditor and Comptroller to increase the General Fund 100 by \$230,894 to accommodate the personnel and nonpersonnel costs of these additional Books and thousand the come from a surpherson of the Housing Partnel Reserved. tions: said funds to come from a surcharge on the Housing Permit F

tions; said funds to come from a surcharge on the Housing Permit Fee for the purpose of implementing a full time Drug Abstement Resource Team and expending monies thereon.

A complete copy of the Ordinance is available for inspection in th Office of the City Clerk of the Ordinance is available for inspection in th Office of the City Clerk of the City of San Diego, 2nd Floor, City Administration Suidding, 202 °C* Street San Diego, Call Took of the City Council of The City of San Diego on OCT 29 1990

AUTHENTICATED BY:

MAUREEN O'CONNOR

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California
CHARLES G. ABDELNOUR

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California
By RHONDA R. BARNES, Deputy

Pub. Nov. 13

THOMAS D. KELLEHER

of the United States and a resident of the County aforesaid; I am over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the above-entitled matter. I am the principal clerk of the San Diego Daily Transcript, a newspaper of general circulation, printed and published daily, except Saturdays and Sundays, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, and which newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of San Diego, State of California, under the date of January 23, 1909, Decree No. 14894; and the

ORDINANCE NUMBER 0-17546 (NEW SERIES)

is a true and correct copy of which the annexed is a printed copy and was published in said newspaper on the following date(s), to wit:

NOV. 13

I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated at San Diego, California this 13TH day of NOV

1/2 x2 = 112,32